

- Product Acceptance*, edited by K. M. J. Swanson, R. L. Buchanan, M. B. Cole, J.-L. Cordier, R. S. Flowers, L. G. M. Gorris, M. H. Taniwaki, and R. B. Tompkin, New York, Chapter 17, pp. 241–246, Springer, 2011.
77. International Commission on Microbiological Specifications for Foods, “Milk and Dairy Products,” In: *Microorganisms in Foods 8. Use of Data for Assessing Process Control and Product Acceptance*, edited by K. M. J. Swanson, R. L. Buchanan, M. B. Cole, J.-L. Cordier, R. S. Flowers, L. G. M. Gorris, M. H. Taniwaki, and R. B. Tompkin, New York, Chapter 23, pp. 315, Springer, 2011.
 78. Prouty, I., D. Bougle, R. Leclercq, and M. Vergnaud, “Tracing of *Enterobacter sakazakii* Isolates in Infant Milk Formula Processing by BOX–PCR Genotyping,” *Journal of Applied Microbiology*, 105:550–558, 2008.
 79. Mullane, N. R., P. Whyte, P. G. Wall, T. Quinn, and S. Fanning, “Application of Pulsed-Field Gel Electrophoresis to Characterise and Trace the Prevalence of *Enterobacter sakazakii* in an Infant Formula Processing Facility,” *International Journal of Food Microbiology*, 116:73–81, 2007.
 80. International Commission on Microbiological Specifications for Foods, “Establishment of Microbiological Criteria for Lot Acceptance,” In: *Microorganisms in Foods 7. Microbiological Testing in Food Safety Management*, edited by R. B. Tompkin, L. Gram, T. A. Roberts, R. L. Buchanan, M. van Schothorst, S. Dahms, and M. B. Cole, New York, Chapter 5, pp. 99–112, Kluwer Academic/Plenum Publishers, 2002.
 81. FDA, “Investigations Operations Manual (IOM),” 2011.
 82. FDA, “Bacteriological Analytical Manual, 8th Edition, Revision A, 1998,” 1998.
 83. FDA, “Bacteriological Analytical Manual (BAM), Chapter 1. Food Sampling and Preparation of Sample Homogenate,” 2003.
 84. FDA, “Recall: Products Containing Hydrolyzed Vegetable Protein,” (<http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/HVPCP/>), April 1, 2010. Accessed and printed on September 9, 2011.
 85. Codex Alimentarius Commission, “Principles and Guidelines for the Conduct of Microbiological Risk Management (MRM), CAC/GL 63–2007,” 2007.
 86. Codex Alimentarius Commission, “Codex Alimentarius Commission Procedural Manual, Twentieth Edition,” 2011.
 87. FDA, “Pistachios and Other Pistachio Containing Products Recall List,” (<http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/pistachiorecall/index.cfm>), June 23, 2009. Accessed and printed on September 9, 2011.
 88. FDA, “Plainview Milk Cooperative Ingredient Recall,” (<http://www.fda.gov/Safety/Recalls/MajorProductRecalls/Milk/default.htm>), July 23, 2009. Accessed and printed on September 9, 2011.
 89. FDA, “Plainview Milk Cooperative Ingredient Recall Product List,” (<http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/Milk/>), July 28, 2009. Accessed and printed on September 9, 2011.
 90. FDA, “For Consumers: The HVP Recall (Updated),” (<http://www.fda.gov/Food/NewsEvents/WhatsNewinFood/ucm202989.htm>), March 24, 2010. Accessed and printed on October 14, 2011.
 91. FDA Memorandum, “Analysis of Food Recalls Initiated in 2008–2009 by an FDA CGMP Working Group,” 2012.
 92. Grocery Manufacturers Association, “Food Supply Chain Handbook,” 2008.
 93. American Spice Trade Association, “Clean, Safe Spices,” 2011.
 94. Codex Alimentarius Commission, “General Principles of Food Hygiene, CAC/RCP 1–1969 (Rev. 4–2003),” 2003.
 95. FDA, “Guidance for Industry—Voluntary Third-Party Certification Programs for Foods and Feeds,” 2009.
 96. Global Food Safety Initiative, “GFSI Guidance Document, Version 6.1,” (http://www.mygfsi.com/gfsifiles/Guidance_Document_Sixth_Edition_Version_6.1.pdf), August, 2011. Accessed and printed on October 17, 2011.
- Dated: March 15, 2013.
- Leslie Kux,**
Assistant Commissioner for Policy.
- [FR Doc. 2013–06356 Filed 3–19–13; 8:45 am]
- BILLING CODE 4160–01–P**

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Food and Drug Administration

21 CFR Parts 16 and 112

[Docket No. FDA–2011–N–0921]

RIN 0910–AG35

Standards for the Growing, Harvesting, Packing, and Holding of Produce for Human Consumption; Correction

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration, HHS.

ACTION: Proposed rule; correction.

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug Administration (FDA or we) is correcting the preamble to a proposed rule that published in the **Federal Register** of January 16, 2013. That proposed rule would establish science-based minimum standards for the safe growing, harvesting, packing, and holding of produce, meaning fruits and vegetables grown for human consumption. FDA proposed these standards as part of our implementation of the FDA Food Safety Modernization Act. The document published with several technical errors, including some errors in cross references, as well as several errors in reference numbers cited throughout the document. This

document corrects those errors. We are also placing a corrected copy of the proposed rule in the docket.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Samir Assar, Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition (HFS–317), Food and Drug Administration, 5100 Paint Branch Pkwy., College Park, MD 20740, 240–402–1636.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: FDA is correcting the preamble to the January 16, 2013 (78 FR 3504), proposed rule entitled “Standards for the Growing, Harvesting, Packing, and Holding of Produce for Human Consumption.” The document published with several technical errors, including some errors in cross references, as well as several errors in reference numbers cited throughout the document. This document corrects those errors. In addition, we inadvertently omitted the publication by “Stine et al. (2005)” from section X. References. We also omitted a reference for “Todd et al. (2009)” from section X. References. Therefore, we are correcting the References section to add new Reference 274 for “Stine et al.” and new Reference 275 for “Todd et al.” We are placing copies of both References 274 and 275 in the docket. We are also placing a corrected copy of the proposed rule in the docket (Ref. 1).

I. Corrections

In FR Doc. 2013–00123, beginning on page 3504, in the **Federal Register** of Wednesday, January 16, 2013, FDA is making the following corrections:

1. On page 3508, in the second column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 5, add the word “uncommon” at the end of the sentence directly in front of “(Ref. 7).”
2. On page 3510, in the third column, the heading “*B. Produce Safety Action Plan*” is corrected to read “*C. Produce Safety Action Plan*”.
3. On page 3511, in the first column, the heading “*C. Public Hearings*” is corrected to read “*D. Public Hearings*”.
4. On page 3511, in the second column, the heading “*D. Partnerships and Collaborations*” is corrected to read “*E. Partnerships and Collaborations*”.
5. On page 3513, in the second column, the heading “*E. Current Industry Practices*” is corrected to read “*F. Current Industry Practices*”.
6. On page 3514, in the first column, in the third complete paragraph, in line 3, “section II.D.” is corrected to read “section II.E.”
7. On page 3514, in the first column, the heading “*F. 2010 Federal Register Notice and Preliminary Stakeholder Comments*” is corrected to read “*G. 2010 Federal Register Notice and Preliminary Stakeholder Comments*”.

8. On page 3514, in the third column, beginning in line 26, “V.C” is corrected to read “V.A”.

9. On page 3516, in the first column, the heading “G. White House Food Safety Working Group” is corrected to read “H. White House Food Safety Working Group”.

10. On page 3516, in the second column, the heading “H. Other Related Issues” is corrected to read “I. Other Related Issues”.

11. On page 3519, in the first column, in the first paragraph, in line 10, “II.D.1” is corrected to read “II.E.1”.

12. On page 3520, in the first column, in line 4, “section X” is corrected to read “section VI”.

13. On page 3521, in the first column, the heading “F. Intrastate Activities” is corrected to read “E. Intrastate Activities”.

14. On page 3521, in the third column, the heading “E. Relevance of Section 415 of the FD&C Act to “Farm” Definition and Related Definitions” is corrected to read “F. Relevance of Section 415 of the FD&C Act to “Farm” Definition and Related Definitions”.

15. On page 3521, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, the sentence “FDA intends to issue a notice of proposed rulemaking implementing section 418 of the FD&C Act (section 103 of FSMA) in the near future” is corrected to read “Elsewhere in this issue of the **Federal Register**, FDA is issuing a notice of proposed rulemaking implementing section 418 of the FD&C Act (section 103 of FSMA)”.

16. On page 3529, in the second column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 42, “(Ref. 35. Ref. 36. Ref. 37)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 2, 92, 142, 165, and 166)”.

17. On page 3536, in the second column, in the first complete paragraph, in lines 20 and 21, “(Ref. 160. Ref. 161)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 16, and 208)”.

18. On page 3546, in the third column, in the third complete paragraph, in line 12, “IV.A.” is corrected to read “IV.B”.

19. On page 3553, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 24, “(Ref. 104)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 198)”.

20. On page 3556, in the first column, in the second complete paragraph, in lines 23 and 24, “(Ref. 8. Ref. 33. Ref. 18. Ref. 89. Ref. 84)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 10, 20, 26, 48, 50, 96)”.

21. On page 3556, in the second column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 21, “II.D.” is corrected to read “II.E”.

22. On page 3557, in the first column, in the last line, “(Ref. 93) (Ref. 107)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 26, 107, 234)”.

23. On page 3557, in the second column, in lines 5 and 6, “(Ref. 95 Ref. 96 Ref. 97 Ref. 98 Ref. 93)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 26, 96, 107, 234)”.

24. On page 3557, in the third column, in line 9, “(Ref. 89 Ref. 84 Ref. 99)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 43, 44, 46)”.

25. On page 3557, in the third column, beginning in the last line “(Ref. 44)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 10)”.

26. On page 3558, in the first column, in the last paragraph, beginning in line 12, “(Ref. 98 Ref. 99 Ref. 100)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 109, 111)”.

27. On page 3558, in the third column, in the last paragraph, in lines 4 and 5, “(Ref. 89 Ref. 84 Ref. 99)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 43, 44, 46)”.

28. On page 3559, in the second column, in lines 28 and 29, “(Ref. 89. Ref. 84. Ref. 99)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 44, 46)”.

29. On page 3559, in the third column, in the first paragraph, in line 22, “(Ref. 89. Ref. 84. Ref. 99)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 44, 46)”.

30. On page 3560, in the second column, in lines 27, 28, and 29, “(Ref. 107. Ref. 108. Ref. 109. Ref. 110. Ref. 108. Ref. 111. Ref. 112)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 107, 110, 111, 116)”.

31. On page 3560, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 19, “(Ref. 109)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 274)”.

32. On page 3561, in the second column, in the second complete paragraph, in lines 7 and 8, “(Ref. 115. Ref. 116. Ref. 117. Ref. 118)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 116, 117, 118)”.

33. On page 3562, in the first column, in the second complete paragraph, in lines 14 and 15, “(Ref. 131. Ref. 112)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 116, 131)”.

34. On page 3562, in the second column, in lines 2 and 3, “(Ref. 132. Ref. 133. Ref. 114. Ref. 123)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 29, 119, 151, 154)”.

35. On page 3562, in the second column, in the first complete paragraph, in lines 6 and 7, “(Ref. 134. Ref. 135. Ref. 133. Ref. 136. Ref. 137. Ref. 138. Ref. 112)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 119, 134, 136, 137)”.

36. On page 3562, in the second column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 9, “(Ref. 108) (Ref. 116)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 116)”.

37. On page 3564, in the first column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 20, “Ref GAPs Guide” is corrected to read “Ref. 10”.

38. On page 3564, in the second column, in the last paragraph, in line 25, “(Ref. 130)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 274)”.

39. On page 3564, in the third column, in lines 21 and 22, “(Ref. 131. Ref. 132)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 14, 120, 142)”.

40. On page 3567, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in lines 21 and 22, “(Ref. 132. Ref. 133. Ref. 134. Ref. 135. Ref. 136. Ref. 137. Ref. 108)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 119, 134, 136, 137)”.

41. On page 3567, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 42, “(Ref. 133. Ref. 143. Ref. 153. Ref. 131)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 131, 143, 153)”.

42. On page 3568, in the first column, in the 6th line from the bottom, “(Ref. 133)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 107)”.

43. On page 3569, in the second column, in line 1, “(2003)” is corrected to read “(2010)”.

44. On page 3576, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 15, “(Ref. 171)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 171, 175)”.

45. On page 3576, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in lines 24 and 25, “(Ref. 171. Ref. 172)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 172)”.

46. On page 3576, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 33, “(Ref. 171)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 175)”.

47. On page 3577, in the third column, in the first paragraph, in lines 22 and 23, “(Ref. 171)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 175)”.

48. On page 3579, in the first column, in the first paragraph, in lines 34 and 35, “(Ref. 115)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 175, 181)”.

49. On page 3582, in the first column, in the fifth line from the bottom, “(Ref. 181. Ref. 182. Ref. 183)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 179, 191)”.

50. On page 3584, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in lines 4 and 5, “(a)(1)(a) and (4)(a)” is corrected to read “(a)(1)(i) and (4)(i)”.

51. On page 3584, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 13, “(4)(a)” is corrected to read “(4)(i)”.

52. On page 3586, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in lines 10 and 11, “(Ref. 200)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 203)”.

53. On page 3587, in the second column, in line 2, “(Ref. 199)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 203)”.

54. On page 3589, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 39, “(Ref. 226. Ref. 227)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 275)”.

55. On page 3590, in the second column, in the first complete paragraph, in lines 28 and 29, “(Ref. 182) (Ref. 228)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 228)”.

56. On page 3591, in the third column, in the first paragraph, in lines

29 and 30, “(Ref. 85. Ref. 94. Ref. 27)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 44, 46)”.

57. On page 3593, in the first column, in the second complete paragraph, in lines 5 and 6, “(Ref. 85. Ref. 94. Ref. 194)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 44, 46)”.

58. On page 3593, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in lines 5 and 6, “(Ref. 85. Ref. 94. Ref. 194)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 44, 46)”.

59. On page 3594, in the third column, in the third complete paragraph, in line 17, “(Ref. 38. Ref. 191. Ref. 192. Ref. 193)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 47, 240, 242, 245)”.

60. On page 3596, in the first column, in the first complete paragraph, in lines 19 and 20, “(Ref. 16. Ref. 196., Ref. 192., Ref. 197)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 16, 241, 242)”.

61. On page 3596, in the third column, in the first paragraph, in lines 26 and 27, “(Ref. 16. Ref. 18. Ref. 192. Ref. 193)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 16, 18)”.

62. On page 3596, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 18, “(Ref. 38. Ref. 18. Ref. 192. Ref. 193)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 18, 47, 240, 245)”.

63. On page 3597, in the first column, in the second complete paragraph, in lines 10 and 11, “(Ref. 193. Ref. 191. Ref. 38)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 47, 240, 245)”.

64. On page 3597, in the second column, in line 6, “(Ref. 192. Ref. 201)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 242, 243)”.

65. On page 3597, in the third column, in the second complete paragraph, in lines 15 and 16, “(Ref. 17. Ref. 252)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 252)”.

66. On page 3598, in the second column, in line 8, “(Ref. 38. Ref. 191. Ref. 193)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 47, 240, 245)”.

67. On page 3598, in the second column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 9, “(Ref. 16. Ref. 74)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 16, 50)”.

68. On page 3598, in the second column, in the first complete paragraph, in lines 20 and 21, “(Ref. 15. Ref. 198. Ref. 209)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 15, 243, 255)”.

69. On page 3598, in the third column, in the second complete paragraph, in line 8, “(Ref EU OB)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 244)”.

70. On page 3599, in the second column, in the first paragraph, in line 11, “(Ref. 211. Ref. 212)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 257, 259)”.

71. On page 3599, in the second column, in the last paragraph, in the 6th

line, “(Ref. 213. Ref. 212)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 257, 258)”.

72. On page 3599, in the third column, in lines 19 and 20, “(Ref. 175. Ref. 212)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 207, 257)”.

73. On page 3599, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in lines 12 and 13, “(Ref. 175. Ref. 211)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 254, 258, 259)”.

74. On page 3600, in the first column, in line 27, “(Ref. 175. Ref. 211)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 207, 259)”.

75. On page 3600, in the first column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 7, “(Ref. 175. Ref. 211) (Ref. 257)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 257)”.

76. On page 3600, in the third column, in the second complete paragraph, in lines 28 and 29, “(Ref. 180. Ref. 221. Ref. 219)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 207, 257, 259)”.

77. On page 3601, in the first column, in the first paragraph, in lines 25 and 26, “(Ref. 15. Ref. 206. Ref. 201. Ref. 203)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 15, 240, 242, 245)”.

78. On page 3601, in the first column, in the first complete paragraph, in lines 8 and 9, “(Ref. 15. Ref. 223. Ref. 224)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 15, 255)”.

79. On page 3604, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 33, “(Ref. 44)” is corrected to read “(Ref. 262)”.

80. On page 3608, in the third column, in the first complete paragraph, in line 4, “I.D.” is corrected to read “I.E.”.

81. On page 3619, in the second column, in lines 3 and 4, “(Ref. 268. Ref. 269. Ref. 270. Ref. 271. Ref. 272. Ref. 267)” is corrected to read “(Refs. 267, 268, 269, 270, 271)”.

82. On page 3625, in the first column, in Reference 156, the year “1988” is corrected to read “1998”.

83. On page 3628, in the first column, Reference 274 is added in numerical order to read: “274. Stine, S. W., Song, I., Choi, C. Y., Gerba, C. P., “Application of Microbial Risk Assessment to the Development of Standards for Enteric Pathogens in Water Used to Irrigate Fresh Produce.” *Journal of Food Protection*, 68(5): 913–918, 2005.”

84. On page 3628, in the first column, Reference 275 is added in numerical order to read: “275. Todd E. C. D., Greig J. D., Bartleson C. A. *et al.*, Outbreaks Where Food Workers Have Been Implicated in the Spread of Foodborne Disease. Part 6. Transmission and Survival of Pathogens in the Food Processing and Preparation Environment. *Journal of Food Protection*, 72(1): 202–219, 2009.”

II. Reference

The following reference has been placed on display in the Division of Dockets Management (see **ADDRESSES**) and may be seen by interested persons between 9 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday. This reference is also available electronically at <http://www.regulations.gov>.

1. FDA, “Standards for the Growing, Harvesting, Packing, and Holding of Produce for Human Consumption; Proposed Rule” (corrected version), 2013.

Dated: March 15, 2013.

Leslie Kux,

Assistant Commissioner for Policy.

[FR Doc. 2013–06357 Filed 3–19–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4160–01–P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

40 CFR Part 52

[EPA–R05–OAR–2009–0965; FRL–9792–4]

Approval of Air Quality Implementation Plans; Indiana; Disapproval of State Implementation Plan Revision for ArcelorMittal Burns Harbor

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Proposed rule.

SUMMARY: On December 10, 2009, Indiana submitted a request for a revision to its sulfur dioxide (SO₂) state implementation plan (SIP) for the ArcelorMittal Burns Harbor facility in Porter County, Indiana. This revision would remove the SO₂ emission limit for the blast furnace gas flare at the facility. For the reasons discussed below, EPA is proposing to disapprove this requested revision.

DATES: Comments must be received on or before April 19, 2013.

ADDRESSES: Submit your comments, identified by Docket ID No. EPA–R05–OAR–2009–0965, by one of the following methods:

1. www.regulations.gov: Follow the on-line instructions for submitting comments.
2. *Email:* blakley.pamela@epa.gov.
3. *Fax:* (312) 692–2450.
4. *Mail:* Pamela Blakley, Chief, Control Strategies Section, Air Programs Branch (AR–18J), U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60604.
5. *Hand Delivery:* Pamela Blakley, Chief, Control Strategies Section, Air Programs Branch (AR–18J), U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 77